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BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
P.S.C. KY. NO . 8 

REVISED SHEET NO. ---=2 ____ _ 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. --~7 ____ _ 

REVISED SHEET NO. ---=2 ____ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(6) MEMBERSHIP FEE 

The Membership Fee in the Cooperative shall be twenty-five 
($25.00). A Membership Fee and application is required for 
each service. Discontinuance of service will automatically 
terminate the active membership and the Membership Fee will 
be applied against any unpaid bills, or if the account paid 
in full, the Fee will be refunded to the member. Membership 
Fees are not transferable from one member to another. 

(C) ( 7) DEPOSITS 

e 
j 

A Deposit will be required for any member or customer before 
electric service will be supplied. The Deposits are as 
follows: 

Residential 
Residential 
Commercial 
Large Power 

- Regular 
- W/Electric Heat 

(Industrial) 

$ 75.00 
125.00 
2/12 Annual Bill 
Contract 

A letter of credit for the preceding 12 months stating bills 
have been paid on time may be substituted for a residential 
deposit. Residential deposits may be refunded after one 
year. Interest will be paid on all sums held on deposit at 
the rate of 6 percent annually. The interest will be 
applied as a credit to the customer's bill or will be paid 
to the customer on an annual basis. If the deposit is re­
funded or credited to the customer's bill prior to the 
deposit anniversary date, interest will be paid or credited 
to the customer's bill on a pro-rated basis. If interest 
is not credited to the customer's bill or paid to the 
customer annually, interest will be computed by a method 
which will result in an amount no less than that obtained 
by using a middle course method between simple and compound 
interest in compliance with Commission Order dated 

DATE OF ISS 

ISSUED BY 

ADDRESS 
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(7) DEPOSITS - CONTINUED 

October 31, 198~ in Case No. 89-057. Interest on deposits 
computed in this manner will accrue until credited to the 
customer's bill or paid to the customer. 

(C) (8) BILLING 

Members will receive statements for electric service on or 
about the following mailing dates: 

Cycle 1 - 27th 
Cycle 2 - 8th 

Cycle 3 - 14th 
Cycle 4 - 20th 

All statements are due when received and are delinquent 
after the following due dates: 

Cycle 1 11th 
Cycle 2 - 23rd 

Cycle 3 29th 
Cycle 4 - 4th 

Failure to receive a statement will not release the member 
from payment obligation. Should the statement not be paid 
as above, the Cooperative may disconnect service after ten 
(10) days written notice provided the cut-off shall not be 
affected before twenty-seven (27) days after mailing date 
of the original bill. In case of illness, 807 KAR 5:006, 
Section 11 (2) (a) shall apply. 

(9) COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS 

DATE 

Should it become necessary for the Cooperative to send a 
representative to the member's premises for collecting a 
delinquent account, a charge of $15.00 will be applied to 
the member's account for the extra service rendered, due 
and payable at time such delinquent account is collected. 
If service is discontinued for non-payment, an additional 
charge of $15.00 will be added for reconnecting service 

ADDRESS 356 
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(9) COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS - CONTINUED 

during regular working hours. If member requests reconnec­
tion after regular working hours, the charge will be $40.00. 

(C) (10) METER READING 

Most electric meters will be read by Cooperative personnel 
monthly. Meters for barn services will be read quarterly. 
In some cases the member or customer may be asked to read 
their own meter, if so, they should mark their card as 
directed and return to the Cooperative by the due date. 

(11) METER TESTS 
The Cooperative will, at its own expense, make periodical 
tests and inspections of its meters in order to maintain a 
high standard of accuracy and to conform with the Regula­
tions of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. If a 
member requests a meter test, a fee of $20.00 paid in 
advance must be made. Should the test made at the member's 
request show the meter is accurate within 2% slow or fast, 
no adjustment will be made to the member's bill and the fee 
paid will be forfeited to cover the cost of the requested 
test. Should the test show the meter to be in excess of 2% 
fast or slow, an adjustment shall be made to the member's 
bill as prescribed by the~iiiic Service Commission Rules 
and Regulations, 807 KAR (9. , Section 9. If the meter is 
found to be inaccurate, the cost of t~~ •• t~~~meter 
will be borne by the Cooperative and ·~~~~R~ 
member will be refunded. CKY 

EFFECTIVE 
(12) SERVICES PERFORMED FOR MEMBERS 

DATE 

The Cooperative's personnel are prohibit~~~rom ~~ng re-
pairs or performing services to the me A 
property except in cases of emergency or i~~r~~!~~~~ 
public or member's person or property. 
services are performed, the member sha 
service(s) at the rate of time and material 

EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1990 

ADDRESS KENTUCKY 40356 
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(13) RIGHT OF ACCESS 

The Cooperative's identified personnel shall have access to 
member's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of 
reading meters, testing, repairing, removing, constructing, 
maintaining, rebuilding, relocating, improving, extending 
on, over, or under such lands and premises any and all 
equipment belonging to the Cooperative. 

(14) RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBERS 

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the 
member shall be supplied exclusively by the Cooperative and 
the member shall not directly or indirectly sell, sublet, or 
otherwise dispose of the electric service or any part 
thereof. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMIS,J· 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 Jqon 

DATE OF ISS TE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1990 

ISSUED BY ~~~~~~~~~~~------~G~E~N~E~R~AL~M~AN~A~G~E~R~--------

ADDRESS KENTUCKY 40356 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO . 21 
11th Revised SHEET NO. 4a ---"-=-

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 20 
lOth Revised SHEET NO. 4a 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 Residential, Farm & Non-Farm - Continued 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Budget Billing: 

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan 
whereby they can pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly 
basis in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage. 

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on 
actual or estimated consumption made by a Cooperative 
representative. However, the Cooperative may adjust the 
billing amounts after notification if metered consumption, 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant 
change from the advance estimate. 

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with 
the July bill and any difference between the amount paid 
and the actual use during the 12 month period will be 
adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill 
for the following June. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, sub~~IVE 
this plan to cancellation and the consumer will be required 
to pay any under-payment to make the account currenwi-AY 1 1991 

PUBSUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Issued by n Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 90-368 Dated April 3, 1991 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

P . S.C . NO. 24 
18th Rev7i_s_e~d--S_H_E~E~T--N-0-.--~1~3--

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. 23 
17th Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject 
to its established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

175 Watt 
400 Watt 
100 Watt 
250 Watt 

Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
High Pressure Sodium 

High Pressure Sodium 

Current 

Per Lamp Per Mo. $4.94 
Per Lamp Per Mo. 7 . 42 
Per Lamp Pl~lr.)JVICE C.!i.,.Q7 

Per Lamp 'i.Y~T UMfJ!!Sj)J.ON 
ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 • 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clau~5TION1~L 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount ~r. ~~ 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as bMif~B.'vtB OJMsSIONMANAGER 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses . The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Date of Iss 

Issued General -Manager 

Issued b of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 90-368 Dated April 3, 1991 


